NOTICE OF HEARING TO VACATE A PORTION OF ALLEY

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a Resolution is pending before the Common Council of the City of La Crosse, for the vacation of the following described portion of alley, to-wit:

A PARCEL OF LAND IN BLOCK 13 OF FIRST ADDITION TO P.S. DAVIDSON'S ADDITION TO LA CROSSE BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NE ¼ OF THE SW ¼ OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, LA CROSSE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 22 IN SAID BLOCK 13; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 22, ALSO BEING THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF GILLETTE STREET, 139.94 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 22, ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF A 20 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF ALLEY, ALSO BEING THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 18 THROUGH 22, 231.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST, 20.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID ALLEY, ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 1 THROUGH 5; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES

38 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF ALLEY, 231.21 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, ALSO BEING SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF GILLETTE STREET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST, 20.00 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, LA CROSSE COUNTY, WISCONSIN. CONTAINING AN AREA OF 4,624.5 SQ.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT a hearing thereon will be held before the Finance and Personnel Committee of the Common Council on April 1, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers in the City Hall, City of La Crosse, at which time any and all may be heard for or against the vacation of said street.

Such matter will also be acted upon by the City Plan Commission at 4:00 p.m. on March 29, 2021 in the Council Chambers, and by the Common Council on April 8, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. in the Common Council Chambers in La Crosse City Hall.

If you wish to attend any of the above meetings through video conferencing, please contact the City Clerk's Office at 608-789-7510 or email cityclerk@cityoflacrosse.org for more information.

The above referenced Resolution and relevant attachments may be examined in the Legislative Information Center which can be accessed from the City website at www.cityoflacrosse.org.

Dated this 4th day of March, 2021.

Per Order of the Common Council Nikki Elsen City Clerk of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Publish: March 11, 18, and 25, 2021